

No. S274671

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Case Nos. G059860, G060198
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2019-01103801
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

Solicitor General

JANILL L. RICHARDS (SBN 173817)

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*NICOLE WELINDT (SBN 330063)

Associate Deputy Solicitor General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 510-3915

Fax: (415) 703-2552

Nicole.Welindt@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Attorney General of California

December 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	7
PAGA’s origins and operation	10
Argument.....	16
I. Nothing in PAGA’s text and statutory context suggests that statutory standing is lost if an aggrieved employee’s individual PAGA claims are sent to arbitration	18
II. PAGA’s purpose and legislative history compel an employee-protective reading of the Act’s statutory standing requirements	26
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	18
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	10, 13, 29
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	16, 17
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 210.....	29
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	31
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100.....	17
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 368.....	7
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assn. v. Pinnacle Market Development (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223.....	21
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109.....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner Construction Co. v. Pacific Mechanical Corp.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 19.....	22
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	16
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531.....	27
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175.....	23
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. (Federal Arbitration Act)	14
Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17200 et seq. (Unfair Competition Law).....	14, 25, 31
§ 17204.....	14
Code Civ. Proc., § 340, subd. (a).....	15
Lab. Code	
§ 90.5.....	8
§ 558.....	23
§ 558, subd. (a)	23
§ 2698 et seq.	
(Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699, subd. (e)(2)	15
§ 2699, subd. (f)(2).....	15, 23
§ 2699, subd. (g)(2).....	15
§ 2699, subd. (i)	16, 23
§ 2699, subd. (l)(1).....	16
§ 2699, subd. (m)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 2699, subd. (n)	8
§ 2699.3, subd. (a)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) June 26, 2003.....	14, 15, 16
Assem. Com. on Labor & Employment, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) July 8, 2003.....	<i>passim</i>
Bonta, <i>Labor Day Report</i> (2022) < https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press-docs/Labor %20Day%20Report%202022.pdf >	8
Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement, <i>2018-2019 The Bureau of Field Enforcement Fiscal Year Report</i> (2019) < https://tinyurl.com/2rffwxwj >	28, 29
Cal. Employment Development Dept., <i>California Demographic Labor Force: Summary Tables – October 2022</i> < https://tinyurl.com/ycksbs96 >	28
Cal. Employment Development Dept., <i>Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages</i> (2021) < https://tinyurl.com/4jxwwxcv >	28
Dept. of Industrial Relations, <i>Labor Commissioner’s Office</i> < https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/ >	8
Deutsch et al., UCLA Labor Center, <i>California’s Hero Labor Law: The Private Attorneys General Act Fights Wage Theft and Recovers Millions from Lawbreaking Corporations</i> (2020) < https://tinyurl.com/yckkdcpv >.....	29, 30
Gabriel Petek, Leg. Analyst, Cal. Leg. Analyst’s off., letter to Atty. Gen. Rob Bonta, Dec. 23, 2021 < https://tinyurl.com/y89wtewz >.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joseph L. Dunn, Sen. & Author of Sen. Bill No. 796, letter to Governor Gray Davis, Sept. 16, 2003	11, 12, 13, 14
Labor & Workforce Development Agency, <i>About the Labor and Workforce Development Agency</i> < https://www.labor.ca.gov/about/ >	8
Note, <i>An Epic Impact on Access to Justice? Saving Clause Challenges to Arbitration Agreements in Ninth Circuit District Courts Before and After Epic Systems</i> (2021) 30 So. Cal. Rev. of Law & Social J. 143.....	27
Proposition 64 (2004)	25, 26
Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.)	10
Sen. Com. on Labor & Industrial Relations, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 8, 2003	12, 13
U.S. Bur. of Labor Statistics, <i>Economic News Release: Table 1. Civilian Labor Force and Unemployment by State and Selected Area, Seasonally Adjusted</i> (2022) < https://tinyurl.com/2yzdcekj >	28
